

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INIANS.—CHOLERA. 527

the most expedient and practicable route for a road from Weeks' Mills in Brighton, in the county of Somerset, to the foot of Moose Head Lake, and to lay out a road on the same. And the Governor, with advice as aforesaid, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of the State, for any sum not exceeding Two Hundred Dollars, to defray the expenses thereof.

Chapter 49.

Resolve respecting the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Approved February 26, 1833.

Resolved, That the Agent for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, appointed by the authority of this State, be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed annually to pay and distribute among the several Indian families in said Tribe, in just and equal proportions, according to the number of persons in each family, all the moneys accruing or belonging to said Tribe from the sale, by said Agent, of any of their timber or from any trespasses committed upon their land.

Chapter 50.

Resolve for the reimbursement of expenses incurred for the purpose of preventing the introduction, into this State, of the Asiatic Cholera.

Approved February 26, 1833.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to William Allen Jr. of Norridgewock the sum of Five Hundred and Seventy Five Dollars and Ninety Cents, to be by him paid out and distributed among the persons, mentioned in the roll which is hereunto subjoined, to each one the sum set down in figures against his name in said roll; it being for services and expenses by them ren-

BARING AND HOULTON ROAD.

dered and incurred for the purpose of preventing the introduction of the Asiatic Cholera into this State: viz.

Elias Cobb	\$31	00	Lemuel Fletcher	2	00
Samuel Searle	20	82	Jacob N. Shaw	5	00
Abel Parlin	3	73	Joseph Nichols	19	56
Warren Churchell	6	80	William Robertson	6	60
Elisha Longley	4	40	Abel Parlin	8	93
Joshua Gray	9	80	Joseph Adams	Ĭ2	40
Abiel W. Gray	6	80	Rufús Chase	5	80
Jedediah Thompson	12	40	Reed Getchell	7	10
Timothy B. Jones	13	20	Eben. S. Moor	7	10
Seth W. Perkins	6	80	Edward Paul	10	20
James Webb	5	20	Zebedee Rowell	7	10
William Dinsmore	5	80	Jedediah Thompson	5	50
Elisha Hilton	57	26	James Webb	5	80
Samuel & D. C. Weston	17	13	Simeon Whitney	2	80
John W. Sawtelle	10	00	Samuel Searle	19	11
William Allen, Jr.	36	00	Fletcher & Bates	34	46
Fletcher & Bates	13	50	Levi G. Fletcher	19	25
Levi G. Fletcher	87	38	William Rowell	10	27
Sewall Baker	8	40	Sewall Baker	6	00
Elisha Coolidge	17	08	Lemuel Fletcher	6	42
John Stewart	-1	00		m	
			-	\$575	90

Chapter 51.

An additional Resolve for completing the Baring and Houlton Road.

Approved February 27, 1833.

Resolved, That the appropriation made by the Resolve for completing the Baring and Houlton Road, passed the fifth day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty two, be extended to the making of all parts of said road, passing through land belonging to the State; and the Agent, appointed to locate and make said road, in virtue of said Resolve, is hereby authorized to apply such part of said appropriation, as may be found necessary, towards making that part of said road, which lies North of township numbered eight, any thing in said Resolve to the contrary notwithstanding: Provided however, that this Resolve shall not authorize the further expenditure of a larger amount than the sum of Four Thousand Dollars in the completion of said road, in addition to the contracts already made therefor.

528